APR 0 2 20		04-06-2001	$\mathcal{D}$
ORM-PTO4 5950EN -31-92	TRANSMITTAL	<u>101</u> 657477	Atty. Docket: 13202.00175
To the Com	missioner of Patents and Trademarks: Ple	ase record the attached original documer	nts or copy thereof.
	ROGERS ENDERBY s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	<ol> <li>Name and address of receiving Name: <u>SCOTT PAPER LIMITEI</u> Foreign Address: <u>1900 Minnesota</u> <u>Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L5</u></li> </ol>	Court, Suite 200
X       Assignment         Security Agree       Other         Execution Date:       G         Application numb       If this document	Merger	Additional name(s) & address(es) ion, the execution date of the application B. Patent Registration No.(s)	is:
. Name and addres	Additional numbers attached s of party to whom correspondence	d? Yes X No 6. Number of applications and pa	atents involved: One
	nent should be mailed: <u>Katten Muchin Zavis, Patent Admin.</u> <u>525 West Monroe Street, Ste. 1600</u> <u>Chicago, Illinois 60661-3693</u> (312) 902-5200 (312) 902-1061	<ul> <li>7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41):</li> <li>X Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged t</li> <li>8. Deposit account number: 50-1</li> <li>(Attach duplicate copy of this paaccount):</li> </ul>	\$40.00 o deposit account 710
	DO NOT U	JSE THIS SPACE	
<ol> <li>Statement and sig To the best of my the original docu.</li> <li>Richard P. Bauer, Rep Name of Per</li> </ol>	knowledge and belief, the foregoing informent. <u>g. No. 31,588</u> rson Signing	mation is true and correct and any attack <u>April 2, 200</u> Signature er of pages including cover sheet, attach	Date

Doc #:DC01 (13202-00175) 4088476v1;4/2/2001/Time:12:21

#### UNITED STATES

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Samuel Alvin Rogers and Sandra Ann Enderby (hereinafter referred to as the "Inventor"), whose full post office addresses are: 5244 Cambridge Court, Delta, British Columbia, Canada, V4M 3Z1 and 4195 New Franken Road, New Franken, Wisconsin, U5A, 54229, are the inventors of an ornamental design entitled:

#### SURFACE PATTERN FOR A PAPER PRODUCT

(hereinafter referred to as the "Design") for which a U.S. Design Patent Application was filed On October 27, 1999 and accorded serial number 29/112,953.

AND WHEREAS, Scott Paper Limited (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), a company organized under the laws of Ontario, Canada, having a place of business at 1900 Minnesota Court, Suite 200, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, L5N 3C9 is desirous of acquiring from the Inventors the entire right, title and interest in and to the Design, and to any Patents which may be granted and issued therefor in the United States;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Inventors do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Design in the United States and to any United States Design Patents which issue therefor.

**AND** the Inventors hereby authorizes and requests that the Design Patent issue to the Assignee, the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which an Design Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

- 2 -

AND the Inventors hereby agrees to assist the Assignee in the filing and prosecution of any application relating to the Design, to sign such documents and do such things as may be required to give effective legal and registered title of the Assignee to the Design in the United States.

WITNESS MY HAND at Now Westminster, B.C., this 24 day

Jonnary , 2008. 24

Samuel Alvin Rogers

Marilyn McCau

I. <u>MARILYN</u> <u>MCCAU</u>, whose full post office address is <u>POBOX</u> 760 <u>NEW WEST MINISTER B.C. V3447</u> hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Samuel Alvin Rogers, who is personally known to me to be the person in the assignment herein, duly sign and execute the same.

Signed at flew westminster BC this 24th day of fanuery 2000.

WITNESS MY HAND at \_\_\_\_\_\_ this \_\_\_\_ day

of \_\_\_\_\_, 200**\$**.

Sandra Ann Enderby

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

I, \_\_\_\_\_\_, whose full post office address is \_\_\_\_\_\_, Sandra Ann Enderby, who is personally known to me to be the person in the assignment herein, duly sign and execute the same.

Signed at \_\_\_\_\_\_ this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2000.

INTELLECTUAL PROP.V269412\_3 January 16, 2001

#### UNITED STATES

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Samuel Alvin Rogers and Sandra Ann Enderby (hereinafter referred to as the "Inventor"), whose full post office addresses are: 5244 Cambridge Court, Delta, British Columbia, Canada, V4M 3Z1 and 4195 New Franken Road, New Franken, Wisconsin, USA, 54229, are the inventors of an ornamental design entitled:

### SURFACE PATTERN FOR A PAPER PRODUCT

(hereinafter referred to as the "Design") for which a U.S. Design Patent Application was filed On October 27, 1999 and accorded serial number 29/112,953.

AND WHEREAS, Scott Paper Limited (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), a company organized under the laws of Ontario, Canada, having a place of business at 1900 Minnesota Court, Suite 200, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, L5N 3C9 is desirous of acquiring from the Inventors the entire right, title and interest in and to the Design, and to any Patents which may be granted and issued therefor in the United States;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the inventors do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Design in the United States and to any United States Design Patents which issue therefor.

AND the Inventors hereby authorizes and requests that the Design Patent issue to the Assignee, the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which an Design Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

#### - 2 -

AND the Inventors hereby agrees to assist the Assignee in the filing and prosecution of any application relating to the Design, to sign such documents and do such things as may be required to give effective legal and registered title of the Assignee to the Design in the United States.

WITNESS MY HAND at \_\_\_\_\_, this \_\_\_\_ day

of \_\_\_\_\_, 2000.

Samuel Alvin Rogers

## STATEMENT OF WITNESS

I, \_\_\_\_\_, whose full post office address is \_\_\_\_\_\_, Samuel Alvin Rogers, who is personally known to me to be the person in the assignment herein, duly sign and execute the same.

Signed at \_\_\_\_\_\_ this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2000.

witness MY HAND at Green Bay, WI, this 30 day 2001 of January 2009.1

Sandra ann Enderby

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

1, When Seise, whose full post office address is 2839 (Sur Moon Len Say (1), hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Sandra Ann Enderby, who is personally known to me to be the person in the assignment

herein, duly sign and execute the same.

Bleen Bey, WI\_\_\_ this 30 day of fin, 2000.1 Signed at INTELLECTUAL PROP. 269412\_1 January 16, 2001

PATENT REEL: 011646 FRAME: 0263

**RECORDED: 04/02/2001**